

Nos. 21-401, 21-518

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

ZF AUTOMOTIVE US, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LUXSHARE, LTD.,
Respondent.

ALIXPARTNERS, LLP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE FUND FOR PROTECTION OF INVESTOR RIGHTS IN
FOREIGN STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth and Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR YANBAI ANDREA WANG AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

YANBAI ANDREA WANG
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
CAREY LAW SCHOOL
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
yanbai@law.upenn.edu
(215) 898-6765

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
michael.mcginley@dechert.com
(202) 261-3300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 31, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. As Section 1782’s Use Has Surged, Lower Courts Have Struggled To Apply <i>Intel</i> ’s Discretionary Factors In A Meaningful Fashion Across All Applications, Including Those For Use In Arbitral Tribunals.	6
A. Practical Experience Has Shown That The Lower Courts Have Struggled To Conduct The Analysis Required By <i>Intel</i>	7
B. These Practical Difficulties Have Led Some Lower Courts To Dilute The <i>Intel</i> Factors	12
II. The Court Should Clarify The <i>Intel</i> Factors And Strengthen The Procedure For Evaluating Section 1782 Requests.....	18
A. This Court Should Require Applicants To Provide Notice To All Parties And All Tribunals Where Discovery Would Be Used.....	19
B. This Court Should Clarify That An Applicant Bears The Burden Of Establishing That Their Request Satisfies The <i>Intel</i> Factors	23
C. Clarifying The <i>Intel</i> Factors Will Strengthen The Framework This Court Envisioned	24

III.	Clarifying The <i>Intel</i> Factors Is Preferable To Adopting An Illusory Distinction Between “Private” Commercial Arbitration And Investor-State Arbitration.....	28
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bravo Express Corp v. Total Petrochemicals & Refining USA, Inc.</i> , 613 F. App'x 319 (5th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17
<i>El Paso Corp. v. La Comision Ejecutiva Hidroelectrica del Rio Lempa</i> , 341 F. App'x 31 (5th Cir. 2009).....	25, 27
<i>Euromepa S.A. v. R. Esmerian, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Grupo Mexico SAB de CV v. SAS Asset Recovery, Ltd.</i> , 821 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Gushlak v. Gushlak</i> , 486 F. App'x 215 (2d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Heraeus Kulzer, GmbH v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	23
<i>In re Babcock Borsig AG</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D. Mass. 2008).....	11, 13
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , 633 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2011).....	8, 11, 13
<i>In re Clerici</i> , 481 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>In re Guo</i> , 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>as amended</i> (July 9, 2020)	8, 30
<i>In re Hallmark Capital Corp.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Minn. 2007).....	25

<i>In re Hornbeam Corp.</i> , 722 F. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2018)	21
<i>In re Kleimar N.V. v. Benxi Iron and Steel America, Ltd.</i> , No. 17-cv-01287, 2017 WL 3386115 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 2017)	22
<i>In re MTS Bank</i> , No. 17-21545, 2017 WL 3155362 (S.D. Fla. July 25, 2017).....	13
<i>In re Merck & Co, Inc.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 267 (M.D. N.C. 2000)	21
<i>In re Schlich</i> , 893 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Medical Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel by Samkalden v. Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP</i> , 895 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 852 (2019)	16
<i>Marubeni America Corp. v. LBA Y.K.</i> , 335 F. App'x 95 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>National Broadcasting Company, Inc. v. Bear Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. For Issuance of a Subpoena Under 28 U.S.C. Sec. 1782(a)</i> , 735 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int'l</i> , 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	23

<i>Servotronics Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC</i> , 975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1684 (2021), and <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 142 S. Ct. 54 (2021)	8, 25, 26
<i>Suzlon Energy Ltd v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1782	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(A)(ii)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(1)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(a)(1)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45, Notes of the Advisory Committee on Rules—2013 Amendment, Note to Subdivision (a)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45, Notes of the Advisory Committee on Rules—2013 Amendment, Note to Subdivision (f)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a)(1)(A)(iii)	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arif H. Ali, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The International Arbitration Rulebook: A Guide to Arbitral Regimes</i> (2019)...	27
<i>Application for an Order Directing ASML US, Inc. to Respond to Requests for Documents Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782 For Use in Foreign Proceedings</i> , No. 1:17-mc-00142 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2017)	16
Pamela Bookman, <i>Arbitral Courts</i> , 61 Va. J. Int'l L. 161 (2021)	30

Brief of Amicus Curiae the Commission of the European Communities Supporting Reversal, <i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , No. 02-572, 2003 WL 23138389 (9th Cir. Dec. 23, 2003)	24, 25
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2519, T.I.A.S. No. 6997	29
Memorandum and Order, <i>In re Application of Microsoft Corp</i> , No. 1:06-mc-10061 (D. Mass. filed Apr. 17, 2006)	22
Omnibus Report and Recommendations on Motions to Intervene, Vacate, Quash Subpoenas, and for Protective Order, <i>In re Application of H.M.B. Limited Pursuant to 28 USC 1782 to Conduct Discovery for Use in Foreign Proceedings</i> , No. 1:17-cv-21459 (S.D. Fla. filed July 2, 2018)	15, 16
Order, <i>Elkind v. CCBill, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-mc-00030 (D. Ariz. May 9, 2014)	10
Order, <i>In re Application of Chevron</i> , No. 1:10-mc- 00001 (S.D.N.Y. filed Aug 24, 2010)	22, 23
Order, <i>In re Application of Halliburton SAS</i> , No. 1:14-mc-00004 (E.D. Va. filed Feb 4, 2014)....	19, 20
Order, <i>In re Application of Raoul Malak</i> , No. 2:14- mc-00089 (D. Ariz. filed Feb 17, 2015)	13
Order, <i>In re Application Pursuant to 28 USC § 1782 of Financial Guaranty Insurance Co v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-mc-00085 (S.D.N.Y. filed Mar 29, 2011)	20

Order, <i>In re Ex Parte Application of Apple, Inc, Apple Retail Germany GmBh, and Apple Sales International</i> , No. 3:12-cv00179 (S.D. Cal. filed Feb 1, 2012)	19, 20
Order by Magistrate Judge Arthur Nakazato, <i>In re Ex Parte Application of Nokia Corp.</i> , No. 8:13-mc-00010 (C.D. Cal. filed May 15, 2013).....	21
Order Granting Ex Parte Application for Order to Obtain Discovery for Use in Foreign Proceedings, <i>In re Ex Parte Application of ANZ Commodity Trading Party Ltd.</i> , No. 4:17-mc-80070 (N.D. Cal. filed Aug. 4, 2017)	15
Order to Show Cause Why this Court Should Not Grant Ecuadorean Plaintiffs’ Ex Parte Application for Expedited Service and Enforcement of Subpoenas to Conduct Discovery for Use in Foreign Proceeding Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782, <i>In re Application of Daniel Carlos Lusitand Yaiguaje</i> , No. 3:11-mc-80087 (N.D. Cal. filed May 9, 2011)	19, 20
Request to File Under Seal, <i>In re Application of Lúcia de Araujo Bertolla for an Order Pursuant to 28 USC § 1782 to Obtain Discovery for Use in a Foreign Proceeding</i> , No. 1:17-mc-00284 (S.D.N.Y. filed April 25, 2018)	21
Third Interim Award, <i>In the Matter of an Arbitration Under the Rules of the Chartered Institute of Arbitrators Between Rolls Royce PLC and Servotronics Inc.</i> , No. 20-mc-00081-JRT-KMM, Dkt. No. 23-1 (D. Minn. filed Mar. 9, 2021)	25, 26

Yanbai Andrea Wang, *Exporting American Discovery*,
87 U. Chi. L. Rev. 2089 (2020)..... *passim*
